

No. 20-895

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT A. SELDIN, Individually and as a
Trustee of the Seldin 2002 Irrevocable Trust,
dated October 9, 1993, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ESTATE OF STANLEY C. SILVERMAN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Nebraska**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
120 Broadway, Ste. 300
Santa Monica, CA 90410

SEAN K. McELENNEY
GREGORY B. IANNELLI
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
2 N. Central Ave., Ste. 2100
Phoenix, AZ 85004

BARBARA A. SMITH
Counsel of Record
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
211 N. Broadway, Ste. 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 259-2000
barbara.smith@bclplaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

April 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Protracted Arbitration.....	3
B. The Trial Court Denied Petitioners’ Motion To Vacate And Awarded Attorneys’ Fees To Respondents.....	6
C. The Nebraska Supreme Court Affirms And Awards Respondents Additional Fees	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The First Question Presents An Illusory Split, This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Review Of That Question, And The Decision Below Is Correct	9
A. The Petition Mischaracterizes And Overstates The Split It Alleges	10
B. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Review Because The Award Does Not Violate Public Policy And Petitioners Did Not Timely Raise That As A Basis For Vacatur	19
C. The Decision Below Is Correct	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Second Question Presented Impacts A Split That Is Academic And, In Any Event, Not Raised Here	28
A. The Split Alleged Is Academic And Not Outcome-Determinative	29
B. The Question Presented Was Not Raised Below And Is Not Implicated By This Case.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ANR Coal Co. v. Cogentrix of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	12, 26
<i>Abel v. Conover</i> , 104 N.W.2d 684 (Neb. 1960)	19, 21
<i>Al-Harbi v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 85 F.3d 680 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	12
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	25
<i>Andersons, Inc. v. Horton Farms, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Argentine Republic v. Nat’l Grid Plc</i> , 637 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Bryant Heating & Air Conditioning Co. v. U.S. Nat’l Bank of Omaha</i> , 342 N.W.2d 191 (Neb. 1983).....	20
<i>Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc. v. Shiv Hosp., L.L.C.</i> , 491 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Cigna Ins. Co. v. Huddleston</i> , 1993 WL 58742 (5th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv W. Assocs.</i> , 553 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)	29, 31, 33, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cooper v. WestEnd Capital Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 832 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	38
<i>DeMartini v. Johns</i> , 693 F. App'x 534 (9th Cir. 2017)	17, 18, 22
<i>deNourie & Yost Homes, LLC v. Frost</i> , 893 N.W.2d 669 (Neb. 2017).....	20
<i>Distinctive Printing & Packaging Co. v. Cox</i> , 443 N.W.2d 566 (Neb. 1989).....	21
<i>Dowd v. First Omaha Sec. Corp.</i> , 495 N.W.2d 36 (Neb. 1993)	31
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927).....	38
<i>Dunham v. Lithia Motors Support Servs., Inc.</i> , No. S-15068, 2014 WL 1421780 (Alaska Apr. 9, 2014)	18, 22
<i>E. Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 17</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	11, 12, 13, 21
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Grasselli Emps. Indep. Ass'n of E. Chicago, Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Freeman v. Pittsburgh Glass Works LLC</i> , 709 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 97 v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 143 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 1998)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>JCI Commc'ns, Inc. v. IBEW, Local 103</i> , 324 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Matthews v. Nat'l Football League Mgmt. Council</i> , 688 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Merit Ins. Co. v. Leatherby Ins. Co.</i> , 714 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Monster Energy v. City Beverages</i> , No. 19-1333.....	28
<i>Morelite Constr. Corp. v. New York City Dist. Council Carpenters Benefit Funds</i> , 748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984)	30
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	11
<i>Ormsbee Dev. Co. v. Grace</i> , 668 F.2d 1140 (10th Cir. 1982)	33
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	26, 27
<i>Parallel Networks v. Jenner & Block</i> , No. 16- 1271	9
<i>Ploetz for Laudine L. Ploetz, 1985 Tr. v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC</i> , 894 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2018)	32, 33
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Okla. v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 69 F.3d 548, 1995 WL 640375 (10th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Sanders-Midwest, Inc. v. Midwest Pipe Fabrica- tors, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 1235 (8th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Schwartz v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 665 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2011)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Singer Mfg. Co. v. Fleming</i> , 58 N.W. 226 (Neb. 1894)	21
<i>State v. Gillette</i> , 357 N.W.2d 472 (Neb. 1984)	37
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	26, 27
<i>Stone v. Bear Stearns</i> , No. 13-959	28
<i>T.Co Metals, LLC v. Dempsey Pipe & Supply, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2010)	16, 17
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	11, 13
<i>Titan Tire Corp. of Freeport, Inc. v. United Steel Workers Int’l Union</i> , 734 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987)	11, 12, 13, 21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	38
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Am. Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960)	21
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enter. Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960)	21
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	11
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759, Int’l Union of United Rubber Workers of Am.</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983)	11, 12, 13, 16, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wachovia Sec., LLC v. Brand</i> , 671 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Watts</i> , 540 F. App'x 229 (4th Cir. 2013).....	15, 16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Neb. Const.	
art. I § 3	19
art. VII § 5	19
 STATUTES	
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 24-739	36
9 U.S.C. § 9	24
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(2)	2, 7, 28, 29, 34
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(3)	2, 7, 8, 34, 37
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4)	25, 26, 27
9 U.S.C. § 12	22
29 U.S.C. § 185(a).....	11
